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Welcome HORNETS REPEAT
elcome to the MHSAA

WChampionships! This 2
is a classroom like no

other, and now is the time for the

final exam. Like the academic class-

room, some have had good fortune

along the way getting here; others

have overcome adversity. Even today, a good bounce
or a bad bounce will occur.

Your athletic skills are put to the test, but more
importantly, your discipline will be challenged as
well. To wait for the exact moment, use the right
touch, make the right cut.

Discipline also means testing your people skills.
To embrace our diverse opponents as equals, and to
employ common decency - every - single - moment.

Win or lose.
That’s the beauty of educational athletics. The
takeaways today are not the trophies and medals, but The Mendon Hornets made it two straight MHSAA
the life lessons learned and applied. Division 4 Volleyball Championships in 2019, mak-
Good luck to all!

ing their coach 2-for-2 in trips to the Finals.

— Mark Uyl
MHSAA Executive Director
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2019 FINALS REVIEW

— Stories by Paul Costanzo
Special for MHSAA Second Half

Hornets Create
Buzz in Repeat

1l Heather Bowers does is win MHSAA titles. The sec-

Aond-year Mendon volleyball coach is now 2-for-2 at

Kellogg Arena, as her Hornets defeated Leland for the

second straight year in 2019 - 25-17, 25-19, 27-29, 25-14 - for
the MHSAA Division 4 Final.

“The hard work these girls have put in, [ just can’t say how
proud I am of them,” Bowers said. “It was a completely different
group with a completely different dynamic, but the same work
ethic and the same drive and will to win.”

The 2018 title was the first since 2001 for the Hornets (40-
9-6). But even after losing six seniors, last year’s group came
in with experience winning on the Kellogg floor led by junior
Anna Smith. She was dominant for the second straight year,
with 22 Kkills, 13 digs and four aces.

“The fact of the matter is she can score at will against our
team - against any team. I haven’'t seen anybody shut her
down,” Leland coach Laurie Glass said. “She has all the shots.
She gets up there and she sees tips, she sees the corner, she sees
the line, she sees the cross. At this level, not a lot of D4 schools
have kids that can do all of that at will. She’s super talented.”

Smith was the main target for Hornets setter Gracie Russell,
who finished with 41 assists. But Russell spread the ball
around, keeping the Leland defense guessing. Senior Taylor
Heitkamp was second on the team with 12 kills.

“We knew (the Comets) were such a balanced team that we
had to be one, too,” Bowers said. “We all showed up, we all got
involved. It was amazing. It was a great group effort.”

Leland’s attack was three-pronged, led by junior Tatum
Kareck with 15 Kills, senior Gillian Grobbel with 13 and Olivia
Lowe with 11. Jana Molby had 37 assists for Leland (44-15-3).

But a strong Hornets defense held Leland to an overall .128
attacking percentage. Mendon finished with eight total blocks,
led by five assists and one solo from junior Andrea Hoffman.

“Leland’s always had strong hitters, so we know that we
have to defend our back row
so they can have our backs,
too,” Hoffman said. “You have
to put up a big block to run
your offense, and we did.”

Leland won the first four
points of the match, but the
momentum was short-lived,
as Mendon won 13 of the
next 16 to take control. The
Mendon lead got as high as
13-7 after a pair of aces from
Smith, which forced Leland
to call a timeout.

While the timeout

stopped play, it didn't swing the momentum, as the Hornets
kept Leland at arm’s length on its way to a first-set victory.

The Hornets never trailed during the second set, leading by
as many as eight (24-16).

Leland built an 18-12 lead in the third set, gaining momen-
tum from an unlikely play. With her team trailing 6-4, Lowe dug
a powerful Smith spike with her face, and the Comets wound
up getting the better of what turned into a long rally.

The Comets had set point at 24-19, but Mendon senior de-
fensive specialist Juliana Hagenbuch served her team back into
the match and gave the Hornets a match point opportunity at
25-24. But Leland bounced back to close out the set and force
a fourth.

Mendon took control of the fourth set early, leading 12-6
and forcing a Leland timeout. Thanks to incredible back-line
play from sophomore Isabella Smith and Hagenbuch, the time-
out wasn’t able to stop the Mendon roll. Hagenbuch finished
with 19 digs, while Smith had 12.

“I think they put up a
strong block today, so it was
really easy to stay off their
shoulder and pick up balls
that they touch or they
block,” Hagenbuch said.
“They made my job easy
today. I didn’t have to dig as
many balls. I was proud of
them.”

Mendon’s Ryley Mullin (11) and

Anna Smith (8) were solid at the net
in the D4 Final.

) MHSAA Finals



2019 FINALS REVIEW

Mercy! Marlins Take D1

Jess Mruzik spent most of the 2019 MHSAA Division 1 Final put-
ting dents in the court at Kellogg Arena.

But with the opportunity to seal Farmington Hills Mercy’s first
volleyball title at her fingertips, Miss Volleyball showed some touch.

Mruzik’s tip sealed a 25-21, 25-12, 23-25, 26-24 victory against
Lowell, finally giving the perennial contenders the big mitten trophy.

“I knew as soon as I got blocked (at 24-23) that, ‘Man, [ probably
shouldn’t have done that,” Mruzik said. “I knew what I was going to
do right after that. [ knew that I made a mistake there, and I just
wanted to win that point for my team.”

Mruzik’s tip capped off a 34-kill night, the third-most prolific at-
tacking performance in Finals history.

The final kill may not have hit with the same thud as the others,
but it set off a celebration several years in the making. Mercy (58-1)
has spent much of coach Loretta Vogel's 11 years leading the pro-
gram as a highly-ranked team, but its best finish was as Class A run-
ner-up in 2010.

As her team piled up in celebration near the net, Vogel couldn’t
help but join in.

“I had to,” Vogel said. “You
don’t know whether it’s going to
happen again.”

Vogel brought her entire
team into the postgame press
conference to drive home the
point of how special this group
was.

Mercy won a hard-fought
first set, but showed its ability to
dominate in the second, ruth-
lessly wiping out a 9-4 deficit
and taking the set’s final 13
points for a 2-0 lead.

Lowell managed to dig deep
and take the third set, and the
Red Arrows again had a lead in
the fourth, this time 15-12 mid-
way through. The teams traded
points and mini runs until they
were tied at 23 and 24, setting
up the final two Kkills from
Mruzik to end it.

GR Christian Repeats in D2

Tiffannie Gates couldn’t hold back
the tears. The Grand Rapids Christian
volleyball coach had just watched her
team win a second-straight Division 2
title in 2019, sweeping Lake Odessa
Lakewood 25-21, 25-15, 25-16, which
is emotional enough. She also had just
finished her last game as coach of her
daughter, Jordyn, who shined in her
final game as an Eagle.

“It’s really bittersweet right now
to think I'm done coaching her’
Tiffannie Gates said. “You couldn’t ask
for a better ending. It's been pretty
neat.”

The Grand Rapids Christian pro-
gram closed out an incredible run
with another dominant showing at
Kellogg Arena, sweeping the No. 2
team in the Final for the second
straight year. The top-ranked Eagles
actually swept both matches at Kel-
logg - defeating Kingsley in the Semifinal - and finished 46-3, drop-
ping just 10 sets all season.

All while carrying around the target that comes with being the
reigning champion.

“Every team came to play against us,” junior outside hitter Addison
VanderWeide said. “No matter who they were, they came to play their
best volleyball. We definitely felt that, but we were able to push
through and stay on top.”

At the center of it was Jordyn, a Miss Volleyball finalist. The 5-foot-
10 senior setter came into the weekend with more than 1,000 assists
on the season, and finished the Final match with 39 assists, 13 digs
and six Kills.

Jordyn spread the ball around enough to keep Lakewood off bal-
ance, as Ayva Kooistra and Evelyn Doezema each had six kills. But it
was clear that VanderWeide was her main target, and she came
through in a big way. VanderWeide had 28 kills on 55 attack attempts
for a .436 attack percentage.

“I even knew before we even showed up that she was going to
have the game of her life,” Jordyn said. “I knew to just dish the ball to
Addji, she’s the girl on fire.”

Jordyn
Gates

Hockey Weekly Action Photos

Monroe St. Mary CC Goes 5 to Get No. 6 in Division 3

The Monroe St. Mary Catholic Central volleyball
team didn’t mean to be prophetic when it made “I've
got your six” its season motto.

But in the 2019 D3 Final, the saying’s original in-
tent - that each team member had the other’s back -
gained a new meaning as the Kestrels brought home
the school’s sixth MHSAA Volleyball title with a five-
set victory against Schoolcraft.

St. Mary (50-2) won 25-27, 25-21, 19-25, 25-18,
15-12 at Kellogg Arena to claim the Division 3 champi-
onship, the program’s first since 2014.

“Being here (in 2018) and going through a five-set
loss (in the Semifinals) really fueled us,” St. Mary coach
Karen O’Brien said. “We wanted this from Day 1.”

It’s the first title for the Kestrels under O’Brien,
who previously coached at Eastern Michigan Univer-
sity. O'Brien underwent treatment earlier in the season
for her third battle with ovarian cancer.

The much-anticipated battle between the
top two teams in the Division 3 rankings lived
up to its billing. The teams proved to be very
evenly matched, and any multi-point run
seemed like a major victory.

“I think we played a great game, and if we
play them again, maybe we beat them in five,”
Schoolcraft coach Erin Onken said. “I think that
matchup goes more sets than three every sin-
gle time. We have a ton of respect for them, and
we knew it was going to be tough.”

It was the No. 2 Kestrels who made the
final run, winning the final three points. St.
Mary senior Samantha Michael and junior
Mikayla Haut combined for a block on School-
craft star Andelyn Simkins to close out the
match.

MHSAA Finals
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THE FINALISTS

DIvISION 1

CLARKSTON (28-8)
WOLVES

School Colors: Blue & Gold
Superintendent: Shawn Ryan
Principal: Gary Kaul

Athletic Director: Jeff Kosin

Conference: Oakland Activities
Association — Red (6-1, 1st)

MHSAA Quarterfinal Result

First Row: Kaitlyn Hoffman, Summer Jidas, Anna Kuebler, Cali Bordine. Second Row: Sheeva Ha-
jimirza, Kendall Lozzi, Molly Hoffman, Claire Nowicki, Madison McGraw, Emery Kuebler. Third Row:
Paige Giethbrock, McKenna Hempton, Sydney Hasenfratz, Shay Bordine, Ella Post, Elizabeth
Adams.

2020 leade’s (Through Regionals)

Kills: C. Nowicki 385 Assists: E. Kuebler 588 Blocks: S. Hasenfratz 112

Def. Grand Blanc 3-1

No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl.
2 Summer Jidas DS/L 5-4 Jr.
3 Kiley Gallagher DS 5-4 Fr.
4 Claire Nowicki OH 5-11 Sr.
5 Paige Giehtbrock OH 6-0 So.
7 Shay Bordine S 5-8 Sr.
8 Ella Post DS 5-8 Jr.
9 Anna Kuebler DS 5-1 Jr.

10 Cali Bordine DS 5-5 Jr.
11 Sheeva Hajimirza MB 5-9 J.
13 Kendall Lozzi OH/OPP 5-8 So.
14 Elizabeth Adams MB 6-1 Jr.
17 Madison McGraw OH/OPP 5-8 Sr.
19 McKenna Hempton MB 5-11 So.
20 Sydney Hasenfratz MB 6-0 Sr.

Head Coach: Kelly Pinner (681-183-23 / 18 years)
Assistant Coaches: Haley Beamish, Ali Smith, Tracee Bowie
Captains: Claire Nowicki, Madison McGraw

Athletic Trainer: Shane Kerbelis

Manager: Marlie Smith

BLOOMFIELD HILLS MARIAN (33-5)
MUSTANGS

School Colors: Royal Blue & Gold
Superintendent: Kevin Kijewski, JD

Head of School: Sr. Lenore Pochelski, IHM
Athletic Director: David Feldman, CAA

Conference: Catholic HS
League - Central (6-2, 2nd)

MHSAA Quarterfinal Result
Def. Macomb Dakota 3-0

First Row: Maggie Scott, Sophia Treder, Evie Oegema, Lauren Heming, Gabrielle Hock,
Ella Schomer. Second Row: Sarah Gundlach, Mckenzie Swanson, Reagan Sass, Ava Sarafa,
Sarah Sylvester, Janiah Jones, Mackenzie Jackson, Ava Brizard, Danielle Mertz.

2020 leadel's (Through Regionals)

Kills: A. Brizard 510 Assists: A. Sarafa 1,107 Blocks: S. Sylvester 66

MHSAA Finals

No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl.
1 Lauren Heming L 5-5 So.
2 Ava Sarafa S 6-0 So.
3 Maggie Scott DS 5-4 Fr.
4 Sophia Treder OH 6-1 Jr.
5 Mckenzie Swanson MH 6-3 Fr.
6 Sarah Sylvester MH 6-3 J.
7 Ava Brizard OH 6-1 Jr.
8 Gabrielle Hock DS 5-5 Jr.

10 Sara Gundlach OH 5-10 Fr.
1 Reagan Sass MH 5-11 So.
12 Ella Schomer OPP 6-1 So.
13 Danielle Mertz OH 5-8 Fr.
14 Janiah Jones MH 6-2 Jr.
15 Evelynne Oegema DS 5-9 So.
18 Mackenzie Jackson MH 5-10 So.

Head Coach: Mayssa Cook (117-24-2 / 3 years)

Assistant Coaches: Alex Cocklin, Dianne Phillips, Vince Muscat, Brian
Coughanour, Morgan Watler, Lindsay Woch, Brooke Galli, Jacqui Feldman
Captains: Ava Brizard, Sarah Sylvester

Athletic Trainer: Dawn Thrasher, ATC



THE FINALISTS DIVISION 1

. School Colors: Green & White Conference: Kensington Lakes
W I l m ﬁ AT\g Superintendent: Dr. Steve Matthews Activities Association (11-0, 1st)
| Jrmajlg Principal: Nicole Carter MHSAA Quarterfinal Result

Athletic Director: Brian Gordon

Def. Ann Arbor Skyline 3-2

No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl.

1 Grace Dziedzic OH 5-8 Jr.

2 Kaylin Sheehan DS 5-6 Sr.

3 Ally Sharnowski RS 5-7 Jr.
4 Charlotte Stoy S 5-10 So.

5 Rachael Wexler DS 5-3 Sr.

6 Sarah Calanchi DS 5-1 Jr.

7 Caleigh Robinson MB 6-1 Sr.

8 Lauren Trainor MB 5-11 Jr.

9 Rachel Jennings L 5-10 Sr.

10 Rachel Karr S 5-11 Jr.

1 Harshita Challa MB 5-9 Sr.
12 Reganne Bennett RS 5-10 So.
13 Sarah Vellucci OH 6-0 So.

First Row: Megha Gondi, Rachel Jennings, Katie Harpenau, Reganne Bennett, Caleigh Robinson, Grace 15 Katie Harpeqau OH 56 Fr.
Dziedzic, Gaby Cummings,‘ Rachel Karr, Kayliﬁ Sheehan, Charl(;tte Stoy, Sarah Vellﬂcci, Ally Sharnowsk'i, Sarah 16 Gaby Cumm'_ngs OH 5-10 St
Calanchi, Harshita Challa, Lauren Trainor, Rachael Wexler. 17 Megha Gondi MB 5-8 Sr.
M0 1 FANERS . Head Coach: Kacy Byron (99-21-9 / 3 years)
202@ MAMM (Through Regl'onals) , Assistant Coaches: Zack Byron, Madison Kielty, Becca Middleton,
Kills: G. Cummings 217 Assists: R. Karr 786 Blocks: C. Robinson 54 Kailee Chichila, Keith Hobbins, Kris Hobbins

Captains:Rachel Jennings, Gaby Cummings, Megha Gondi,
Sarah Calanchi
Athletic Trainer: Paige Meilke

LOWELL (34-4)

School Colors: Red & White Conference: OK Conference — White
B [ m /A |R BW\S Superintendent: Nate Fowler (8-2, 2nd)
. Principal: Steve Gough MHSAA Quarterfinal Result
l— = l— l— L Athletic Director: Dee Crowley Def. Portgge Central 3-0 (Forfeit)

No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl.

1 Sophie Powell S 5-8 Sr.

2 Ashley Powell DS 55 Fr.

3 Emma Hall L 5-11 Sr.

4 Jenna Reitsma OH 5-11 Sr.

5 Sydney Zandstra OH 5-8 Jr.

6 Emily Struckmeyer MH 6-0 Jr.
7 Aubriegh Oswald MH 6-1 So.
8 Braxcynn Baker OH 5-9 So.

9 Kelsey Stephens DS 5-5 Jr.
10 Kadence Tiede DS 5-3 So.

11 Taryn Jackson S 5-6 Fr.
12 Alyssa Spanbauer MH 5-9 So.

14 Piper Risdon MH 5-11 Fr.

Head Coach: Jordan Drake (127-12-2 / 3 years)

First Row: Emma Ha”, Sophla POWe”, Jenna Reitsma. Second Row: Taryn JaCkSOH, Assistant Coaches: Betsy Drake, Charlie VanReeS, Michele Lurye’
Kadence Tiede, Ashley Powell, Kelsey Stephens. Third Row: Alyssa Spanbauer, Sydney  \arcella Compeau

Zandstra, Braxcynn Baker, Aubriegh Oswald, Emily Struckmeyer, Piper Risdon. Captains: Jenna Reitsma, Sophie Powell, Emma Hall

. Athletic Trainer: Sean Mandl
2@2\“ MAMBS (Through Regionals) Mangg;(e:rsr:all_?ve\r/\/er?daenr, A?]?]al?se Clark

Kills: J. Reitsma 834 Assists: S. Powell 1,170 Blocks: P. Risdon 43

MHSAA Finals 5



THE FINALISTS

DIVISION 2

- . School Colors: Forest Green, Vegas Gold & White Ath. Director: Betty A. Wroubel, CAA
F I G H T I N G I R I\s H Cooperate Pres.: Rev. Leon Olszamowski, sm. PhD.  Conference: Independent
1‘ ‘_ \ I‘ L [\ l Head of School: Andrew Guest MHSAA Quarterfinal Result

Principal: Rev. Joseph Hindelang, s.m.

First Row: Leah Greif, Elyssa Wallace, Olivia Kowalkowski, Margo Sudzina. Second Row: Allison
Berent, Josephine Bloom, Hanna Rutila, Sophia Sudzina, Alyssa Borellis. Third Row: Sara
Nouhan, Grace Wenaas, Abigail Nellis, Bianca Giglio. Not Pictured: Kendall Smith, Sophia Sermo.

2@2@ MAMBS (Through Regionals)

Kills: A. Borellis 434 Assists: A. Borellis 472 Blocks: K. Smith 56

Def. Warren Regina 3-0

No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl.
1 Josephine Bloom L/DS 5-6 Jr.
2 Elyssa Wallace DS 5-6 J.
3 Olivia Kowalkowski L/DS 55 Sr.
4 Allison Berent L/DS 5-6 So.
5 Alyssa Borellis SIRS 5-11 Jr.
6 Leah Greif DS/S 5-4 Jr.
7 Margo Sudzina S 5-4 So.
9 Bianca Giglio MH 5-9 Jr.

10 Hanna Rutila DS 5-7 Jr.
1 Sara Nouhan RS 5-9 J.
12 Abigail Nellis MH 59 Jr.
13 Kendall Smith S 5-7 Fr.
14 Sophia Sermo S 5-6 Fr.
15 Sophia Sudzina OH 5-7 Jr.
16 Grace Wenaas MH 5-11 So.
18 Kayleigh Winiarski S/OH 5-10 So.

Head Coach: Betty A. Wroubel (1142-240-96 / 26 years)

Assistant Coaches: Ryan Minarik, Darien Bandel, Michael McCarthy,
Captains: Josie Bloom, Aly Borellis, Bianca Giglio, Olivia Kowalkowski,
Sophia Sudzina

Athletic Trainers: Chris Polsinelli, AT, ATC

Strength Coach: Christian Polega MHA, RSCC, USAW-1

Managers: Zoe Hoke, Jordan Smith, Christina Giglio

LAKE DDESSA LAKEWOOD (41-2)

Athletic Director: Mike Quinn

Conference: Greater Lansing

I y School Colors: Blue & White
\v \l M ll N Lﬁ \s Superintendent: Dr. Steve Skalka Activities Conference (9-0. 1st)
\ YL L VAV Principal: Steve Williams MHSAA Quarterfinal Result

Def. Ann Arbor Gabriel Richard 3-0

First Row: Carley Piercefield, McKenzie Wells, Aubry O'Gorman, Sophie Duits, Skylar
Bump, Paige Wolverton. Second Row: Alli Pickard, Zayda Kruger, Alivia Everitt,
Maradith O'Gorman, Tori Wickerink, Izzy Wheeler and Ellie Possehn.

2020 LEADERS crvouan regiors

Kills: M. O'Gorman 504 Assists: S. Bump 1,092 Blocks: A. O'Gorman 109

6 MHSAA Finals

No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl.
2 Ellie Possehn OH 5-6 So.
4 Carley Piercefield DS 5-6 Fr.
6 Tori Wickerink MB 5-9 Jr.
7 Alli Pickard DS 5-5 So.
8 Aubrey O'Gorman MB 6-4 Sr.
9 Skylar Bump S 5-7 So.

10 Maradith O’Gorman RS 6-2 Jr.
11 Zayda Kruger DS 5-5 Jr.
12 Sophie Duits MB 5-8 Sr.
13 lzzy Wheeler OH 5-8 So.
14 Paige Wolverton DS 5-4 So.
15 Alivia Everitt MB 5-10 Fr.
17 Kenzie Wells OH 5-8 Jr.

Head Coach: Cameron Rowland (127-24-2 / 3 years)

Assistant Coaches: Brooke Francisco, Chelsea Brehm, Kellie Rowland,
Hannah O'Mara

Captains: Aubrey O'Gorman, Sophie Duits

Athletic Trainer: Brad Nash

Managers: Abby Pickard, Andie Cavanaugh, Emma Duffy, Matti Aldrich,
Heidi Carter



THE FINALISTS DIVISION 2

l::'qIIE|IIIIJIIIF||[: ‘[ I:E'I-!!i]’

' School Colors: Blue & Gold Conference: Big North Conference
v I K I N G\s Superintendent: Jennifer Brown (9-1, 1st)

A\ T Principal: Konrad Molter MHSAA Quarterfinal Result

Athletic Director: Fred Bryant Def. Birch Run 3-2
No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl.
1 Julia Jezak L 55 Sr.
2 Zoey Feister DS 5-1 Jr.
3 Brooke Ellens DS 5-4 Fr.
4 Madyson Smith OH/OPP 59 Jr.
5 Cailey Masserang MH 6-1 Jr.
6 Macy Brown OH 5-11 Sr.
7 Renee Brines S 5-8 J.
9 Carissa Musta MH 6-3 Fr.
10 Joslyn Seeley OH 5-10 So.
11 Layke Sims MH/OPP 6-3 So.
13 Angela Mo DS 5-6 Sr.
17 Molly McKeever OPP 5-11 Sr.
Head Coach: Michelle Brines (855-263-44 / 21 years)

Assistant Coaches: Sue Pretznow, Bridget Parcell
Captains: Macy Brown, Renee Brines
Athletic Trainer: Brandon Parcell

First Row: Molly McKeever, Macy Brown, Angela Mo. Second Row: Brooke
Ellens, Julia Jezak, Renee Brines, Layke Sims, Carissa Musta, Cailey Masserang,
Joslyn Seeley,Madyson Smith, Zoey Feister.

2@2@ MM[M (Through Regionals)

Kills: M. Brown 911 Assists: R. Brines 1,164 Blocks: C. Musta 88

GRAND RAPIDS CHRISTIAN (29-4)

School Colors: Columbia Blue & Black Conference: OK Conference
[/A Lﬂ lL [\S Superintendent: Tom DeJonge — White (8-1, 1st)
-1 U \Y Principal: Brad Mockabee MHSAA Quarterfinal Result
Athletic Director: Jason Heerema Def. Edwardsburg 3-0
No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl.
1/6 Grace Spoelema S 5-7 Fr.
2 Stephanie Stewart MB 5-11 Sr.
3/15 Hannah Bredeweg S 5-7 Fr.
4 Emerson Williams DS 5-5 Sr.
5 Rowan Cebulski OPP 5-9 So.
7 Alyssa DeVries S 59 Jr.
8 Elizabeth Rupp DS 5-6 Sr.
9 Calista Bremer OH 5-8 Jr.
10 Abby Ames DS 5-8 J.
12 Evie Doezema OH 6-3 Jr.
13 Makenzie Ritsema MB 6-1 So.
14 Addie VanderWeide OH 6-0 Sr.
16/17  Lauren Peal L 5-8 Sr.

Head Coach: Tiffannie Gates (452-86 / 10 years)

First Row: Stephanie Stewart, Emerson Williams, Lauren Peal, Elizabeth Rupp, Addie VanderWeide. Assistant Coaches: Karri Gabridge. Sam McLean. Morgan DeVries
Second Row: Abby Ames, Rowan Cebulski, Calista Bremer, Alyssa DeVries. Third Row: Assistant Coach ' g€, ' 9 '

Karri Gabridge, Head Coach Tiffannie Gates, Kate Breems, Makenzie Ritsema, Evie Doezema, Manager Anne Pyper
Alexia Meeuwsen, Assistant Coach Sam McLean. Not Pictured: Hanna Bredeweg, Grace Spoelma. Captains: Lauren Peal, Addie VanderWeide

"NON | FAREDO Athletic Trainer: Molly Tremble
2@2@ MMMHBS (Through Regionals) Manager: Alexia Meeuwsen

Kills: A. VanderWeide 540 Assists: A. DeVries 1,040 Blocks: S. Stewart 58

MHSAA Finals 7



2020 ROAD 0 THE FINALS

All matches streamed live at MHSAA.tv and broadcast live via MHSAANetwork.com

Division 1
QUARTERFINALS
Grand Blanc 1

Clarkston 3

Bloomfield Hills Marian 3

Macomb Dakota 0

Division 2
QUARTERFINALS
Warren Regina 0

Pontiac Notre Dame Prep 3

SEMIFINALS FINALS SEMIFINALS QUARTERFINALS
2 Ann Arbor Skyline
Clarkston (28-8) Novi (29-4-1)
3 Novi
January 15 January 16 - 2 pm January 15
4:30 pm 6:30 pm 3 Lowell
BH Marian (33-5) Lowell (34-4) (FeiE
0 Portage Central
SEMIFINALS FINALS SEMIFINALS QUARTERFINALS

Pontiac Notre

Lake Odessa Lakewood 3

Ann Arbor Gabriel Richard 0

Dame Prep (38-9)

January 14
4:30 pm

Lake Odessa

January 16 - 4 pm

Cadillac (43-5)

3 Cadillac

January 14

Lakewood (41-2)

6:30 pm

Grand Rapids

2 Birch Run

3 Grand Rapids Christian

Christian (29-4)

0 Edwardsburg

Division 3
QUARTERFINALS
Grandville Calvin Chr. 0

Schoolcraft 3

SEMIFINALS

Schoolcraft (36-3)

Royal Oak Shrine Catholic O

Saginaw Valley Lutheran 3

January 14

FINALS

January 16 - Noon

SEMIFINALS

Monroe St. Mary CC

QUARTERFINALS

0 Bronson

Noon

Saginaw Valley

Lutheran (32-2)

(37-2)

January 14
2 pm

Beaverton (32-5)

3 Monroe St. Mary CC

0 Calumet

3 Beaverton

Division 4
QUARTERFINALS
Mesick 3

Fowler 2

SEMIFINALS

Mesick (24-2)

Battle Creek St. Philip 3

Lansing Christian 2

January 15
Noon

Battle Creek

FINALS

January 16 - 10 am

SEMIFINALS

Auburn Hills

QUARTERFINALS
3 Auburn Hills Oakland Chr.

Oakland Chr. (26-4)

January 15

St. Philip (21-13)

MHSAA Finals

2pm

Carney-Nadeau

1 Ubly

3 Carney-Nadeau

(23-1)

1 Rudyard




Henry Ford is the sports medicine team that treats the whole

athlete: from surgery to cardiology, nutrition to performance
conditioning, sports psychology to brain health. Using the most
innovative technology, our team will create a unique game plan
for you, just like we do for the pros. Virtual visits are available.

For an appointment within 24 business hours,
visit HenryFord.com/Athletes or call (317) 710-5819.



https://www.henryford.com/campaign/sports-medicine?hcmacid=a0j1U000008FSYF&utm_campaign=Ortho_SportsMedicine_SYS&utm_source=MHSAA&utm_medium=Referral&utm_content=digital_program

THE FINALISTS DIVISION 3

- - School Colors: Purple & Vegas Gold Conference: Southwestern Athletic
E A ﬁ L E\S Superintendent: Dr. Rusty Stitt Conference (5-0, 1st)
AL ]- \Y Principal: Matt Dailey MHSAA Quarterfinal Result

Athletic Director: Jeff Clark Def. Grandville Calvin Christian 3-0

No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl.
1 Abbi Curtis OH 5-4 So.
2 Hannah Grochowski DS 5-5 Sr.
3 Allison Bailey OH 5-9 So.
4 Lilli Curtis DS 5-3 Sr.
5 Heidi Sheen M 5-9 So.
6 Sophie Ridge DS 5-6 Jr.
7 Kelby Goldschmeding L 5-9 Sr.
8 Allie Goldschmeding OH 5-8 Sr.
9 Maggie Morris M 5-11 Sr.

10 Kayla Onken S 5-8 Sr.
1 Anna Schuppel M 6-1 Sr.
12 Camden Bruner OH 59 So.
13 Cassidy Bruner OH 5-8 So.
14 Paige Outman S 5-7 So.
15 Brooke Medema DS 5-7 So.

First Row: Abbi Curtis, Sophie Ridge, Kelby Goldschmeding, Hannah Grochwoski, Lilli
Curtis, Brooke Medema. Second Row: Coach Erin Onken, Cassidy Bruner, Kayla B OE.
Onken, Camden Bruner, Heidi Sheen, Anna Schuppel, Maggie Morris, Allison Bailey, Head Coach: Erin Onken (354-95-15/ 9 years)

Paige Outman, Allie Goldschmeding. Assistant Coaches: Amie Goldschmeding and Christina Duchene
- Captains: Kayla Onken, Kelby Goldschmeding, Maggie Morris

oneg | @ : ; .

202@ L[AMHQS (Through Regionals) Athletic Trainers: Jordan Love, Josh Braden

Kills: M. Morris 405 Assists: K. Onken 1,046 Blocks: A. Schuppel 122 Manager: Hannah Duchene

' - SSchool Colors: Blue & Gold Conference: Tri-Valley Conference
Lﬁ M /A B LG [ \Rs Principal: Julian Petzold (9-0, 1st)
J l = L U L (0 Athletic Director: Eric Smith MHSAA Quarterfinal Result

Def. Royal Oak Shrine Catholic 3-0

No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl.
1 Alayna Olaughlin RH 5-6 Jr.
2 Rachel Roberts RH 5-7 Fr.
3 Lexie Peplinski OH 57 J.
4 Ashlyn Martin MH 5-9 Jr.
5 Isabelle Beach DS 55 J.
6 Lindsay Burk DS 5-7 Jr.
7 Autumn Eischer DS 5-5 Sr.
8 Emily Gohm DS 5-7 Jr.
9 Leah Jezowski DS 5-6 J.

11 Sydney Krause S 5-9 Sr.
12 Peyton Bartnikowski OH 5-7 Sr.
13 Alayna Adamski DS 5-6 Fr.
14 Makayla Spengler RH 6-0 So.
15 Olivia Grimpo MH 6-2 Jr.
22 Kya Belill L 5-5 Sr.

First Row: Lexie Peplinski, Leah Jezowski, Lindsay Burk, Kia Belill, Autumn Eischer,
Alayna Olaughlin, Isabelle Beach. Second Row: Rachel Roberts, Sydney Krause, Head Coach: Jon Frank (508-227-65 / 15 years)
Makayla Spengler, Olivia Grimpo, Ashlyn Martin, Peyton Bartnikowski, Emily Gohm Assistant Coaches: Kelsey Vittitow, Amy Peck

Y YT, Captain: Sydney Krause
2\“2@ L[MMHES (Through Regionals)

Kills: P. Bartnikowski 326 Assists: S. Krause 914 Blocks: A. Martin 32

14 MHSAA Finals



THE FINALISTS

DIVISION 3

MONROE ST. MARY CC (37-2)
KESTRELS

President: Sean Jorgensen
Principal: Jason Linster

School Colors: Green & Gold

Athletic Director: Chad Myers

Conference: Huron League
(14-0, 1st)

MHSAA Quarterfinal Result
Def. Bronson 3-0

First Row: Jenna Kapp, Grace Lipford, Ava Kuehnlein. Second Row: Manager Grace Kemmerling,
Jaydin Nowak, Anna Dean, Kate Collingsworth, Colleen Castiglione, Manager Brooke Kemmerling. Thrid
Row: Assistant Coach Conor Kuriwchak, Assistant Coach Cassandra Haut, Audrey Cousino, Mikayla
Haut, Kylie Barron, Abbie Costlow, Olivia Anderson, Head Coach Karen O'Brien.

2@2@ ‘LL[AM‘HS (Through Regionals)

Kills: A. Costlow 263 Assists: K. Collingsworth 497 Blocks: K. Barron 97

BERVERTON (32-5)
BEAVERS

School Colors: Red & White

Principal: Mike Bassage

Athletic Director: Jennifer Johnston

Superintendent: Joe Passalacqua

No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl.
2 Anna Dean OH 5-10 Sr.
3 Kate Collingsworth S 5-7 Jr.
4 Abbie Costlow MH 6-0 Sr.
5 Jenna Kapp OH/DS 5-3 Jr.
6 Olivia Anderson RS 5-11 Sr.
8 Mikayla Haut OH 5-11 Sr.
9 Ava Sconochia DS 55 So.

10 Emma Dobberstein DS 55 So.
1 Grace Lipford SIDS 55 Sr.
12 Jaydin Nowak L/DS 55 Sr.
14 Audrey Cousino OH/RS 5-9 Jr.
15 Ava Kuehnlein DSIL 5-4 Jr
16 Colleen Castiglione RS/DS 5-5 Jr.
17 Kylie Barron MH 5-11 Sr.

Head Coach: Karen O'Brien (238-44-3 / 6 years)
Assistant Coaches: Cassandra Haut, Conor Kuriwchak
Managers: Brooke Kemmerling, Grace Kemmerling

Conference: Jack Pine
Conference (14-0, 1st)

MHSAA Quarterfinal Result

First Row: Logan Mathews, Becca Wirt, Mady Pahl, Rayne Myers. Second Row: Cadence
Augustine, Sawyer Gerow. Third Row: Hannah Stearns, Alexis Grove, Leiyah Mungin. Fourth
Row: Faith Danielak, Head Coach Steve Evans, Molly Gerow, Assistant Coach Karrie Mungin,
Grace Danielak.

2@2@ ‘l_.L[AMH\QS (Through Regionals)

Kills: M. Gerow 451 Assists: M. Pahl 822 Blocks: F. Danielak 34

MHSAA Finals

Def. Calumet 3-0

No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl.
1 Mady Pahl S 5-7 Sr.
2 Becca Wirt MH 5-6 Sr.
4 Becca Claypool MH 5-7 So.
5 Alexis Grove L 5-4 J.
7 Karly Fischer OH 5-5 Fr.
8 Rayne Myers DS 5-3 Sr.

10 Cadence Augustine DS 5-7 Jr.
11 Logan Mathews DS 5-4 Sr.
12 Faith Danielak MH 6-0 So.
14 Grace Danielak DS 5-9 So.
15 Sawyer Gerow DS 55 Jr.
16 Leiyah Mungin OoP 57 So.

17 Kaelyn Fischer S 5-6 Fr.
23 Hannah Stearns OH 5-9 Jr.
32 Molly Gerow OH 5-9 Sr.

Head Coach: Steve Evans (363-159-4 / 12 years)
Assistant Coaches: Karrie Mungin, Macie Jerome
Captain: Mady Pahl

Managers: Sarah Evans, Benjamin Evans, Joseph Evans

15



THE FINALISTS DIVISION 4

School Colors: Orange & Black Conference: West Michigan
m l l m ﬂ G\S Superintendent: Scott Akom D League (9-0, 1st)
]. L Principal: Scott Morey MHSAA Quarterfinal Result

Athletic Director: Kyle Duby Def. Eowler 3-2
No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl.
1 Kelsey Quiggin MH 5-9 So.
2 Lexy Abraham S 5-8 Jr.
3 Trinity Harris OH 5-4 Sr.
4 Kaylee O'Neill L 5-1 Sr.
5 Kaylee Carson OH 5-4 Jr.
7 Maranda Keillor BR 5-3 Sr.
11 Grace Hawk S 5-4 Jr.
12 Shannyn Spencer MH 5-7 Jr.
15 Emma Shermak OH 5-6 Fr.
21 Harmony Harris S 5-5 Fr.
23 Maggie Shermak BR 5-4 Sr.
25 Grace Quiggin OH 5-11 Sr.
Head Coach: Stacy Quiggin (63-89-13 / 5 years)

Assistant Coaches: Jenn Hallett, Chrissy Spoor
First Row: Head Coach Stacy Quiggin, Kaylee O'Neill, Maranda Keillor, Harmony — Captains: Kaylee O'Neill, Grace Quiggin

Harris, Grace Hawk, Emma Shermak, Kelsey Quiggin, Grace Quiggin, Lexy Abraham,  \anagers: Lorelai Albertston, Megan Manley
Shannyn Spencer, Maggie Shermak, Kaylee Carson, Trinity Harris, Lexi Simerson.

2@2@ MAMHS (Through Regionals)

Kills: K. Quiggin 160 Assists: L. Abraham 276 Blocks: S. Spencer 51

BATTLE CREEK ST. PHILIP (21-13)

n - School Colors: Red & White Conference: Southern Central
IL . \‘L Superintendent: Margaret Erich Athletic Association (6-0, 1st)
] L L Principal: Vicky Groat MHSAA Quarterfinal Result

Athletic Director: Vicky Groat Def. Lansing Christian 3-2
No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl.
1 Maddie Hoelscher M 5-7 So.
2 Rylee Altman DS 5-2 Fr.
3 Kate Doyle DS 5-4 So.
4 Harleen Deol M 5-7 Sr.
7 Rachel Myers OH 5-7 Jr.
5 Alexis Snyder S 5-7 Jr.
8 Makenzee Grimm OPP 5-8 Fr.
9 Brooke Dzwik OH 59 Jr.
10 Alex Kersten OPP 5-8 Jr.
13 Baily Fancher L 5-5 Jr.
Head Coach: Vicky Groat (1,177-294-79 | 23 years)
Assistant Coach: Angela Williams
Captains: Harleen Deol, Brooke Dzwik, Baily Fancher

First Row: Rylee Altman, Maddie Hoelscher, Baily Fancher, Kate Doyle, Makenzee
Grimm. Second Row: Rachel Myers, Alex Kersten, Brooke Dzwik, Alexis Snyder,
Harleen Deol.

2@2@ MAMH% (Through Regionals)

Kills: B. Dzwik 549 Assists: R. Myers 946 Blocks: H. Deol 12

16 MHSAA Finals



THE FINALISTS DIVISION 4

AUBURN HILLS ORKLAND CHR. (26-4
|
- School Colors: Forest Green & Vegas Gold Conference: Michigan
l L s Q Superintendent: Pat McCarty Independent Ath. Conf. (12-0,
=) L J 1_ (Y Principal: Dr. David Hook MHSAA Quarterfinal Result

Athletic Director: Dennis Hopkins Def. Ubly 3-1
No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl.
1 Anna Frazee MB 59 Jr.
2 Micah Tison OH — Jr.
4 Hailee Ide DS 5-4 Sr.
5 Kylie Morga DS 5-3 Jr.
7 Olivia Colletti L 5-4 Jr.
8 Katie Hopkins S 5-6 Sr.
9 Abigail Franey DS 5-3 Fr.
" Kaylee Page OH 5-7 Sr.
13 Riley Sparre OoP 5-8 Jr.
Head Coach: Brian Theut (26-4 / 1 year)
Assistant Coaches: Jeneane Frazee, Julie Butler
Captain: Katie Hopkins

First Row: Katie Hopkins, Kaylee Page, Hailee Ide, Emilia Scafone, Micah Tison. Second Row:
Abigail Smither, Lydia Tison, Abigail Franey, Kylie Morga, Olivia Colletti. Third Row: Assistant
Coach Julie Butler, Riley Sparre, Presley Rowland, Anna Frazee, Alaina Franey, Amiley Williams,
Jada Hugley, Head Coach Brian Theut, Assistant Coach Jeneane Frazee.

2\“2@ L[AMHES (Through Regionals)

Kills: K. Page 200 Assists: K. Hopkins 623 Blocks: A. Frazee 37

- School Colors: Green & Gold Conference: Skyline
w m Lv Es Superintendent: Adam Cocco Conference — Central (8-0, 1st)
| \Y =ingrsEl s g MHSAA Quarterfinal Result

Athletic Director: Paul Polfus Def. Rudyard 3-1

No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl.

2 Haley Ernest S 5-5 Sr.

3 Mary Sivula Opp 5-5 Jr.

5 Chole Grand MB 5-11 Sr.

6 Lizzy Haddock OH 5-4 Sr.

7 Samantha Kedsch Opp 5-3 Fr.

8 Sadie LaLonde DS 5-2 Sr.

9 Liana Blahnik MB 5-11 Sr.

10 Taylor Kedsch OH 5-8 Sr.

12 Mackenzie Walcher L 5-5 Jr.

15 Malorie Baumler OH 5-7 Jr.

17 Heidi Kirschner MB 5-7 Sr.
Head Coach: Steve Kedsch (331-203-42 / 19 years)

Assistant Coaches: Dale Harris, Maisy Johnson

- - - - - Captains:Haley Ernest, Liana Blahnik, Taylor Kedsch
First Row: Lizzy Haddock, Samantha Kedsch, Kenzie Walcher, Sadie Lalonde, Mary Sivula.

Second Row: Assistant Coach Dale Harris, Haley Emest, Chloe Grand, Liana Blahnik, Taylor
Kedsch, Heidi Kirschner, Malorie Baumler, Head Coach Steve Kedsch.

2020 LEADERS 7 regorass

Kills: T. Kedsch 256 Assists: H. Ernest 541 Blocks: L. Blahnik 31

MHSAA Finals 17



MHSAA News

Back to School: How We Got Here

normal. These times have tested most everything

in life, and as summer turned toward fall, we
found ourselves still with far more questions than answers.
It has been said that an abnormal reaction to an abnormal
situation is normal behavior.

Let me start with these abnormal times. | had many
conversations with administrators over the months leading
to the start of school and school sports. The one constant
theme was that these are anything but normal times. Many
of these conversations moved to the issue of schools start-
ing the academic year virtually while considering whether
or not to offer school sports opportunities this fall. Let me
share the things that have been part of almost all conversa-
tions on this topic.

The loudest message | heard was that kids were going to
be playing sports this fall someplace. Period. Since May,
that belief was proven consistently as athletic activity took
place in the club, travel, AAU and non-school space nearly
every day. From first-hand experience, many of these
events implemented ZERO of the safety standards and pro-
tocols that businesses and schools had adopted for their
plans of return. The non-school world generally plowed
ahead this past summer with few-to-no rules, regulations,
enforcement, oversight and accountability to anyone. If kids
were to be playing sports, our member schools told us that
activity needs to be in the safest environment possible —
which is with professional educators and trained coaches in
our school sports world.

Schools were quick to point out that kids had been con-
ditioning and training with school coaches in school-spon-
sored workouts most of the summer. We believed that the
absence of virus outbreaks among our 749 high schools’
summer activities, involving thousands of kids, was
because schools were following the return-to-activity plans.
Districts told us they can continue doing what they’ve been
doing safely since June by following all COVID guidance
and regulations that the MHSAA put in place with govern-
ment’s leadership and partnership.

Schools starting the year virtually have told us they
used the lessons learned from the start of sports for when
students eventually returned, or will return, later this year.
School administrators have shared this view privately as
this has become a highly-charged topic among various
groups within our school communities. Sports allow
schools to bring students back to campus in small, consis-
tent and defined groups with the same adults working with
those students each day. In school sports, there is little mix-
ing of students from one sport with those students in anoth-
er — making it much easier to monitor, track and trace kids
when needed than if all students were in the buildings, hall-
ways and classrooms all day. We heard from administrators
that valuable lessons learned with athletics in August and
September could lead to a more successful school start-up
with students back on campus later in the year.

Since March 12, our world has been anything but

All of us share the fundamental belief that we must pro-
tect the health and safety of individuals first. This doesn’t
include only COVID prevention measures, but also the
mental health of teenage students and adults as well. In dis-
tricts starting the school year online, they viewed athletics
being the one shred of normalcy students, and staff mem-
bers who choose to coach, would have during the fall. It's a
chance to safely interact with peers and get needed physi-
cal activity that hasn’t been happening for some kids since
March. Health and safety has to include all facets of the
individual, and more research is being shared each day
about how mental health is becoming a critical issue during
these times. For many at-risk kids, sports is the one moti-
vating factor to keep them in school and progressing
toward graduation. Given the challenges of all online edu-
cation for these at-risk kids, sports and the daily routine
they bring perhaps are more important for this group of
students than ever before.

With no school sports, the affluent communities and
families can navigate online learning during the day and
then afford the non-school athletic opportunities that kids
and families in less-affluent areas simply cannot. In many
communities, school sports can provide opportunities and
open doors that would not appear if kids become priced-out
from participating and competing.

The past several months have been the most abnormal
in a century. School sports being the one pathway back to
school for students in our state — the one norm for this year
- run by professional educators who put kids first, can be
an incredible boost to the physical and mental health of all
of us. We believe that school sports can be done safely and
smartly, and the MHSAA continues to developt plans that
do just that. We believe we must react to these abnormal
times by thinking differently and looking at these unique
times through a unique lens.

Trying to find one normal for our kids in these abnormal
school days might just be the best thing we can do.

— Mark dyl, MHSAA Executive Director

MHSAA Programs - 1



Programs

Scholar-Athlete Award in 32nd Year
Awarding Scholarships to Students

housands of students voluntari-
I ly extend their classroom day
by taking part in extracurricular
activities, often improving their academ-
ic achievements in the process. The
value that such programs play in the
total education of a high school student
is highlighted through the MHSAA/Farm
Bureau Insurance Scholar-Athlete
Award, which will award $1,000 scholar-
ships to 32 top student-athletes and rec-
ognize over 2,000 other outstanding
individuals in 2020-21.

Underwritten by Farm Bureau
Insurance, the Scholar-Athlete Award is
now in its 32nd year, and presents schol-
arships to students in every MHSAA
enrollment classification. The scholar-
ships may be used at any institution of
higher learning.

“It is amazing to see the number of
young people who are proven achievers
in academics and activities,” said Mark
Uyl, executive director of the MHSAA.
“At a time when our educational system
is coming under fire, the Scholar-Athlete

Award is something that proves how
important athletics are to the develop-
ment of a well-rounded person.”
Students applying for the Scholar-
Athlete Award must be graduating dur-
ing the 2020-21 school year, carry a 3.5

grade-point average, and have previous-
ly won a letter in a varsity sport that the
MHSAA sponsors postseason competi-
tion.

Applicants will also be required to
show involvement in other school- com-
munity activities and submit an essay on
the importance of sportsmanship in edu-
cational athletics.

Application materials can be found
on MHSAA.com. Scan the code below to
access the page.

Each MHSAA member school is
allowed to nominate a number of stu-
dent-athletes based on the size of the
school. Class A schools can nominate
six boys and six girls, Class B four boys
and four girls, Class C three boys and
three girls and Class D two boys and two
girls. The first 30 scholarships will be
awarded based on this graduated scale,
with two additional scholarships intended
for minority applicants.

A committee composed of school
administrators from across the state will
select regional and statewide winners.

Farm Bureau Insurance, a long-time
supporter of MHSAA activities, also
sponsors other educationally oriented
programs. Chief Executive Officer Don
Simon notes the company’s pleasure
with the awards program.

The 32 scholarship recipients will be
recognized at the MHSAA Boys
Basketball Finals at the Breslin Student
Events Center in East Lansing in March.

The annual scholar-athlete ceremony is one of the highlights of the winter season. More information about the awards may be
obtained by contacting your local school principal, athletic director or guidance counselor. The online application form can be

found at MHSAA.com/scholarship.

2 - MHSAA Programs


https://www.farmbureauinsurance-mi.com/

From team players
to high achievers

We’'re a proud partner
of the MHSAA

michigan high school athletic association

INSURANCE®

FarmBureaulnsurance.com



https://www.farmbureauinsurance-mi.com/



https://mhsaa.eagraphics.com/mhsaa/shop/home

Football In Michigan Game of the Week - LIVE on FOX Sports Detroit
PREP ZONE - Live Football Playoff Coverage - 2 Games Each Week
8-Player Football Finals
11-Player Football Finals
Watch on cable, FoxSportsDetroit.com or FOX Sports GO!

Live regular & post-season School Broadcast Program/Pixellot coverage
MHSAA Tournament Finals Coverage
L.P. Cross Country, Football Semifinals, Boys Soccer,
L.P. Girls Swimming & Diving, Girls Volleyball (Semis & Final)
Watch on ROKU or your Desktop-Laptop-Handheld
$10.99 Monthly Subscription

High School Sports Show - Debuts Tuesday Each Week
Watch on StateChampsNetwork.com & Facebook!

Audio home of MHSAA Championships
8- & 11-Player Football Finals
Boys Soccer Finals
Girls Volleyball Semifinals & Finals

This Week In High School Sports - Weekly Podcast
Be The Referee - Weekly Podcast

MHSAA Programs - 5



Leadership

Student Advisory Council Aids MHSAA

The Student Advisory Council is
a 16-member group which pro-
vides feedback on issues
impacting educational athletics from a
student’s perspective, and also is
involved in the operation of Association
championship events and other program-
ming. Members of the Student Advisory
Council serve for two years, beginning as
juniors. Eight new members are selected

annually to serve on the SAC, with nomi- Brinlee Barry Pierre Brooks II Faith Breinager Macy Brown
nations made by MHSAA member

schools. The incoming juniors join the
group of eight seniors-to-be appointed a
year earlier.

Selected to begin serving on the
Student Advisory Council in 2020-21 are:
Brinlee Barry, Caledonia; Faith
Breinager, Frankenmuth; Amina Ferris,
Dearborn; Nico Johnson, Britton
Deerfield; Brenna Kosal, Peck; Ashton
McNabb, Three Oaks River Valley; Brock

Porter, Orchard Lake St. Mary's; and Lydia Davenport Amina Ferris Nico Johnson Freddy Kopplow
Melik Williams, Ypsilanti Lincoln.

Those eight new members were
selected from a record-high 179 appli-
cants, twice as many as generally apply
for SAC positions every year.

The first Student Advisory Council
was formed for the 2006-07 school year.
With the addition of this class beginning
this summer, members will have repre-
sented 117 schools from 45 leagues plus
independent schools that do not play in a

league. Combined, the new appointees Brenna Kosal Colin McAuliffe Ashton McNabb Avery Peters
have participated in nine MHSAA sports,

and seven will be the first SAC members
from their respective schools.

The new additions to the SAC join the
Class of 2021 members who were select-
ed in 2019: Pierre Brooks II, Detroit
Douglass; Macy Brown, Cadillac; Lydia
Davenport, Ithaca; Freddy Kopplow,
Traverse City St. Francis; Colin
McAuliffe, Salem; Avery Peters, Mason;
Abbey Pheiffer, Novi; and Landen

Thompson, Stevensville Lakeshore. Abbey Pheiffer Brock Porter Landen Thompson Melik Williams

Student Advisory Council Belief Statement

As the voice of Michigan's student-athletes, the Student Advisory Council's role is to convey the message of how high school sports are supposed to be played. We
are responsible for helping the MHSAA maintain a positive and healthy atmosphere in which interscholastic athletes can thrive.

We believe athletes should be competitive, sportsmanlike and excel academically. We believe students in the stands should have fun, but not take the focus away
from the game. We believe coaches should act as teachers, helping student-athletes develop while still keeping high school sports in perspective. We believe that
parents should always be positive role models and be supportive of their child's decisions. We believe officials commit their own time to high school sports and
respect should always be shown and given to them.

The most important goal for student-athletes is to enjoy high school sports while keeping a high level of respect between all those involved in the games.

6 - MHSAA Programs
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The MHSAA Representative Council

he Representative Council of the

I Michigan High School Athletic

Association is the body assembled

to carry out the wishes of member schools.

The Council meets several times annually to

discuss and pass legislation concerning
interscholastic athletics in Michigan.

The Representative Council is made up of
19 members, with all but five elected by a
vote of MHSAA-member schools to repre-
sent different geographic regions, different
sizes of schools, nonpublic schools, and jun-
ior and middle schools. Two members are
elected to statewide at-large positions. Four
members are appointed by the Council to
facilitate representation of females and
minorities, and the 19th position is occupied
by the Superintendent of Public Instruction or
his/her designee.

The officers and two other representa-
tives form the MHSAA’s Executive
Committee, which meets on a monthly basis
during the school year to review eligibility
appeals and other current business.

Representative Council Members

Eric Albright* *

Athletic Director

Midland High School

Class A-B — Northern Lower Peninsula

Don Gustafson* Vic Michaels* *, Secretary-Treasurer
Superintendent Director of Physical Education & Athlet-
St. Ignace Area Schools ics
Junior High/Middle Schools Archdiocese of Detroit

Private and Parochial Schools

Jay Alexander*

Executive Director of Athletics
Detroit Public Schools

Detroit Public Schools Position

Nicole Carter* *
Principal

Novi High School
Appointee

Scott Grimes* *, President
Assistant Superintendent of Human
Services

Grand Haven Public Schools
Statewide At-Large

Vicky Groat* *

Principal/Athletic Director

Battle Creek St. Philip High School
Appointee

Kyle Guerrant (ex-officio)

Deputy Superintendent, Finance Opera-

tions

Michigan Dept. of Education, Lansing

Designee

Kris Isom*

Athletic Director

Adrian Madison High School
Appointee

Sean Jacques* *

Assistant Principal/Athletic Director
Calumet High School

Class C-D — Upper Peninsula

Karen Leinaar*
Athletic Director

Bear Lake High School
Statewide At-Large

Mark Mattson* *
Athletic Director
Maple City Glen Lake High School

Class C-D — Northern Lower Peninsula

William McKoy*

Athletic Director

Romulus Summit Academy North
Appointee

Jason Mensing*
Athletic Director
Ottawa Lake Whiteford High School
Class C-D — Southeastern Michigan

Chris Miller*

Athletic Director

Gobles High School

Class C-D — Southwestern Michigan

Steve Newkirk* *, Vice President
Principal

Clare Middle School

Junior High/Middle Schools

Chris Riker**

Athletic Director

Portage Northern High School

Class A-B — Southwestern Michigan

John Thompson* *

Athletic Director

Brighton High School

Class A-B — Southeastern Michigan

Alex Tiseo*

Athletic Director

Marquette High School

Class A-B — Upper Peninsula

*Term Expires December 2021
**Term Expires December 2020
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meijer

michigan high school athletic association

From youth football programs to the MHSAA Championships,
we are proud to support our home teams across the Midwest.



https://www.meijer.com/



https://www.milkmeansmore.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/Chocolate-Milk-Parent-Resource-Final_WEB.pdf

Confused about fueling

% your student athlete’?

Click here to learn what the
science says about how to keep MILK

. . MEANS MORE
your athlete feeling their best. MilkMeansMore.org



https://www.milkmeansmore.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/Chocolate-Milk-Parent-Resource-Final_WEB.pdf



https://addixsportswear.com/

2019 CHAMPION

FARMINGTON HILLS MERCY .....-

Division 1 Yearly Champions

Year Champion (Coach)

2019 Farmington Hills Mercy (Loretta Vogel)
2018 Lake Orion (Tony Scavarda)

Class A Yearly Champions

Year Champion (Coach)

2017 Novi (Jennifer Cottrill)

2016 Novi (Jennifer Cottrill)

2015 Novi (Jennifer Cottrill)

2014 Romeo ( Stacy Williams)

2013 East Grand Rapids (Christine Grunewald)
2012 Macomb Dakota (Tracie Ferguson)
2011 Rockford (Kelly Delacher)

2010 Bloomfield Hills Marian (Irick Gardner)
2009 Bloomfield Hills Marian (Irick Gardner)
2008 Jenison (Alana Kooi)

2007 (Fall) Jenison (Alana Kooi)

2007 (Wint.) Livonia Churchill (Mark Grenier)
2006 East Kentwood (Roxanne Steenhuysen)
2005 Temperance Bedford (Jodi Manore)
2004 Fraser (Kim Argiri)

2003 Fraser (KIm Argiri)

2002 Grand Rapids Forest Hills Northern (Kelly Delacher)
2001 Temperance Bedford (Jodi Manore)
2000 East Kentwood (Roxane Steenhuysen)
1999 Portage Northern (Jack Maggelsen)
1998 Temperance Bedford (Jodi Manore)
1997 Portage Northern (Jack Magelssen)
1996 Kalamazoo Central (Phil Wilson)

1995 Portage Northern (Jack Magelssen)
1994 Portage Northern (Jack Magelssen)
1993 Portage Northern (Jack Magelssen)
1992 Portage Northern (Jack Magelssen)
1991 Livonia Churchill (Mike Hughes)

1990 East Kentwood (Henry Cole)

Visit MHSAA.com for listings prior to 1990

Runner-Up
Lowell
Rockford

Runner-Up

Bloomfield Hills Marian
Rockford

Romeo

Novi

Bloomfield Hills Marian
Temperance Bedford
Lake Orion

Farmington Hills Mercy
Portage Central
Bloomfield Hills Marian
Bloomfield Hills Marian
North Branch

Fraser

Grand Rapids Forest Hills Northern
East Kentwood

Grand Rapids Forest Hills Northern
Fraser

Portage Northern
Traverse City West
Temperance Bedford
Portage Northern
Romeo

Temperance Bedford
Port Huron Northern
Bay City Central
Birmingham Marian
Temperance Bedford
Temperance Bedford
Livonia Ladywood

MHSAA Finals

Score
25-21, 25-12, 23-25, 26-24
25-18, 25-23, 23-25, 25-16

Score

25-23, 25-9, 25-23

25-23, 20-25, 25-22, 25-22
25-21, 20-25, 25-21, 25-17
25-23, 25-22, 14-25, 25-27, 15-9
25-22, 25-22, 25-20

25-22, 25-21, 26-24

25-21, 25-23, 25-10

25-18, 25-13, 25-23

26-24, 20-25, 25-22, 25-20
29-27, 25-21, 25-19

25-23, 25-19, 25-22

14-25, 25-18, 21-25, 25-18, 15-7
21-25, 20-25, 25-19, 25-23, 15-9
22-25, 25-23, 25-13, 19-25, 15-10
15-9, 17-15

9-15, 15-11, 15-4

15-9, 8-15, 15-9

8-15, 16-14, 15-11

11-15, 15-9, 15-12

15-3, 15-1

15-12, 15-10

15-4, 15-5

15-8, 15-13

15-8, 15-2

15-4, 15-1

15-6, 15-9

15-3, 15-7

15-13, 15-7

15-10, 15-6

25



2019 CHANPION

LGRAND RAPIDS CHRISTIAN .......

Division 2 Yearly Champions

Year
2019
2018

Champion (Coach)
Grand Rapids Christian (Tiffannie Gates)
Grand Rapids Christian (Tiffannie Gates)

Class B Yearly Champions

Year
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990

Champion (Coach)

Pontiac Notre Dame Prep (Betty Wroubel)
North Branch (James Fish)

Ann Arbor Gabriel Richard (Mayssa Bazzi)
North Branch (James Fish)

Pontiac Notre Dame Prep (Betty Wroubel)
Lake Odessa Lakewood (Kellie Rowland)
Fruitport (Nicole Bayle)

Fruitport (Nicole Bayle)

North Branch (James Fish)

Holland Christian (Amy Berkenpas)

(Fall) Pontiac Notre Dame Prep (Betty Wroubel)
(Wint.) Grand Rapids South Christian (Heather Kwantes)
Marysville (John Knuth)

Fruitport (Dan Potts)

Marysville (John Knuth)

Marysville (John Knuth)

Marysville (John Knuth)

Marysville (John Knuth)

Marysville (John Knuth)

Marysville (John Knuth)

Marysville (John Knuth)

Marysville (John Knuth)

Comstock (Jeff Borr)
Stevensville-Lakeshore (Diana Davis)
Richland-Gull Lake (Kim Poteau)
Comstock (Jeff Borr)

Pinconning (Jeff Williams)

Comstock (Jeff Borr)

Comstock (Jeff Borr)

Visit MHSAA.com for listings prior to 1990
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Runner-Up
Lake Odessa Lakewood
Pontiac Notre Dame Prep

Runner-Up

Lake Odessa Lakewood
Lake Odessa Lakewood
North Branch

Lake Odessa Lakewood
Grand Rapids South Christian
North Branch
Tecumseh

North Branch
Delton-Kellogg

Fruitport

Holland Christian
Mason County Central
Grand Rapids South Christian
Otsego

Carleton Airport
Fruitport

Fruitport

Fruitport

Reed City

Stevensville Lakeshore
Pinconning

Charlotte

Charlotte

Lake Odessa-Lakewood
Holland Christian
Marysville

Fenton

Monroe St. Mary Catholic Central

Fenton

MHSAA Finals

Score
25-21, 25-15, 25-16
25-19, 25-18, 25-21

Score

25-16, 25-17, 28-26
25-15, 25-21, 25-20
25-21, 25-14, 25-19
25-19, 25-15, 25-23

25-15, 25-19, 19-25, 25-23

25-20, 25-18, 25-17
25-13, 25-20, 25-19

25-23, 21-25, 22-25, 25-22, 15-13

25-19, 30-28, 25-23

23-25, 25-17, 25-9, 25-17

25-13, 25-19, 25-11
25-18, 25-18, 25-21

25-18, 25-19, 23-25, 13-25, 15-11
23-25, 25-19, 25-22, 25-20

15-4, 15-10
12-15, 15-10, 15-7
15-6, 15-7

15-2, 15-9

15-8, 15-0

15-5, 15-0
15-7, 15-8
15-10, 15-12
15-0, 15-6
15-5, 15-13
15-0, 15-6
6-15, 15-1, 15-5
15-5, 15-10
16-14, 15-5
15-6, 15-7



2019 CHANPIO

N
L

MONROE ST. MARY CC.......

Division 3 Yearly Champions

Year
2019
2018

Champion (Coach)

Monroe St. Mary Catholic Central (Karen O'Brien)

Bronson (Jean LaClair)

Class C Yearly Champions

Year
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990

Champion (Coach)

Bronson (Jean LaClair)
Bronson (Jean LaClair)
Bronson (Jean LaClair)

Monroe St. Mary Catholic Central (Diane Tuller)
Grand Rapids Covenant Christian (Denise Uittenbogaard)
Monroe St. Mary Catholic Central (Diane Tuller)

Morley-Stanwood (Robin Kozuch)

Monroe St. Mary Catholic Central (Diane Tuller)

Bronson (Jean LaClair)
Schoolcraft (Sue Kenyon)

(Fall) Morley-Stanwood (Robin Kozuch)
(Wint.) Monroe St. Mary Catholic Central (Diane Tuller)

North Muskegon (David Rawles)
Blissfield (Sandi Porter)
New Lothrop (Sheri Warner)

Monroe St. Mary Cath. Cent.(Diane Tuller)

New Lothrop (Sheri Warner)
St. Louis (Gary Stanglewicz)
Parchment (Arnis Kengis)

St. Louis (Gary Stanglewicz)
Lake Fenton (Will Stanton)
Hanover-Horton (Bill Abbott)
Hanover-Horton (Bill Abbott)
Burton Atherton (Tim Bearden)
Holton (Ed Bailey)

Burton Atherton (Tracey Berry)
Concord (Tim Wallbaum)
Hanover-Horton (Karen L. Clark)
Saranac (Annette Schneider)

Visit MHSAA.com for listings prior to 1990

Runner-Up
Schoolcraft
Unionville-Sebewaing

Runner-Up

Laingsburg

Brown City

Monroe St. Mary Catholic Central
Schoolcraft

Beal City

Traverse City St. Francis
Monroe St. Mary Catholic Central
St. Louis

Ravenna

Calumet

Ubly

North Muskegon

Union City

Ravenna

Kingsley

North Muskegon
Ravenna

Suttons Bay

Burton Atherton

Maple City Glen Lake
Maple City Glen Lake
Lake Fenton

Montague
Elkton-Pigeon-Bay Port
Pewamo-Westphalia
Holton

Burton Atherton
Buchanan

Bronson

MHSAA Finals

Score
25-27, 25-21, 19-25, 25-18, 15-12
25-19, 25-19, 25-23

Score

20-25, 25-19, 25-20, 25-19
23-25, 25-22, 25-11, 25-19
25-22, 25-21, 26-24

23-25, 29-27, 25-20, 25-22
25-21, 25-16, 21-25, 25-17
25-14, 24-26, 25-10, 25-9
25-22, 26-28, 25-22, 24-26, 15-12
25-14, 29-27, 25-16

26-24, 24-26, 15-25, 25-23, 17-15
25-21, 25-21, 25-17

25-10, 25-22, 25-17

25-21, 14-25, 25-10, 22-25, 15-8
25-9, 25-13, 25-14

25-9, 25-19, 25-19

15-3, 15-8

15-11, 15-8

15-13, 15-11

15-13, 15-8

16-14, 15-8

15-13, 15-1

15-9, 12-15, 15-8

15-13, 15-9

15-8, 15-11

16-14, 19-17

16-14, 15-8

15-5, 16-14

15-6, 15-6

15-4, 15-2

15-6, 15-6

21



2019 CHAMPION

MENDON ......

Division 4 Yearly Champions

Year
2019
2018

Champion (Coach)
Mendon (Heather Bowers)
Mendon (Heather Bowers)

Class D Yearly Champions

Year
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990

Champion (Coach)

Plymouth Christian (D.J. Kellogg)
Plymouth Christian (D.J. Kellogg)

Leland (Laurie Glass)

Battle Creek St. Philip (Vicky Groat)

Battle Creek St. Philip (Vicky Groat)

Battle Creek St. Philip (Vicky Groat)

Battle Creek St. Philip (Vicky Groat)

Battle Creek St. Philip (Vicky Groat)

Battle Creek St. Philip (Vicky Groat)

Battle Creek St. Philip (Vicky Groat)

(Fall) Battle Creek St. Philip (Vicky Groat)
(Wint.) Battle Creek St. Philip (Vicky Groat)
Leland (Laurie Glass)

Battle Creek St. Philip (Vicky Groat)
Adrian Lenawee Christian (Jeff Champion)
Adrian Lenawee Christian (Jeff Champion)
Leland (Laurie Glass)

Mendon (Kathryn Trenary)

New Lothrop (Sheri Warner)

Mendon (Kathy Trenary)

Mendon (Kathy Trenary)

Battle Creek St. Philip (Sheila Guerra)
Adrian Lenawee Christian (Sheila Bragg)
Battle Creek St. Philip (Sheila Guerra)
Battle Creek St. Philip (Sheila Guerra)
Battle Creek St. Philip (Sheila Guerra)
Battle Creek St. Philip (Sheila Guerra)
Ann Arbor Gabriel Richard (Julie Arbour)
Potterville (Sheryl Mox)

Visit MHSAA.com for listings prior to 1990
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Runner-Up
Leland
Leland

Runner-Up

Fowler

Auburn Hills Oakland Christian
Battle Creek St. Philip
Leland

Waterford Our Lady

Beal City

Wyoming Tri-Uniny Christian
Plymouth Christian Academy
Pellston

Lutheran Westland
Birmingham Roeper
Wyoming Tri-unity Christian
Battle Creek St. Philip
Leland

Battle Creek St. Philip

Battle Creek St. Philip

Battle Creek St. Philip
Adrian Lenawee Christian
Adrian Lenawee Christian
Potterville

Battle Creek St. Philip
Center Line St. Clement
Maple City Glen Lake

Maple City Glen Lake
Rochester Hills Lutheran Northwest
Dryden

Dryden

Dryden

Battle Creek St. Philip

MHSAA Finals

Score

25-17, 25-19, 27-29, 25-14

25-16, 25-21, 25-14

Score
25-18, 25-23, 25-21

25-18, 22-25, 25-19, 25-19

25-20, 25-23, 25-23

25-18, 25-18, 23-25, 25-17

25-12, 25-22, 25-19
21-21, 25-15, 25-18
25-16, 25-13, 25-11
25-12, 25-16, 25-10
25-13, 25-21, 25-10
25-17, 25-21, 25-20

25-18, 25-21, 23-25, 25-13

25-17, 25-14, 25-15

21-25, 20-25, 25-19, 25-23, 15-9

25-19, 25-19, 25-14
12-15, 15-6, 15-1
15-8, 15-13

15-6, 6-15, 15-12
15-6, 6-15, 15-12
15-3, 12-15, 16-14
15-8, 15-13

15-12, 10-15, 15-13
15-6, 15-9

15-9, 15-12

15-9, 15-1

15-6, 15-9

15-5, 15-6

16-14, 15-2

15-6, 15-13

3-15, 15-9, 15-10



FINALFYRMS

Is he is on both rosters?
Which forms are missing signatures?
Do we have the attendance record?
Did she follow return-to-play protocol?
Does anyone still have equipment?
Is she certified to drive the van?
How quickly can we update our social media policy?
Can she travel without medication?
Do we have the COVID-19 screening records?
Who was on the damaged bus?
Can we provide the paper trail to legal?
Is the father authorized for pickup?
Did we deactivate the key fob?
Did we know he had a pacemaker?
Did they read the policy in their native language?
Which coaches completed all certifications?
Can we alert parents regarding weather?
Does coach know he is on suicide watch?
Did she sign the fitness center waiver?
Are signatures time-stamped?

a

COMPLIANCE & COMMUNICATION.
FORMS & PHYSICALS. ANSWERS YOU NEED, SUPPORT YOU DESERVE.
HEALTH & SAFETY. IN REAL-TIME. 24/7/365.

THE BEST SERVICE AND SUPPORT IN THE BUSINESS.

You have options. Choose FinalForms to partner with a team of educators and experts that care.

www.finalforms.com



https://www.finalforms.com/
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AAGirls Volleyball Finals Records
"

KILLS (2005-Present)
Alisha Glass, Leland vs. Battle Creek St. Phillip, 2006 Class D
Kyndra Abron, Livonia Churchill vs. North Branch W-2007 Class A
Jess Mruzik, Farmington Hills Mercy vs. Lowell, 2019 Division 1
Carli Snyder, Macomb Dakota vs. Temperance Bedford, 2012 Class A

KILLS (1976-2004)
Stacey Legault, Horton-Hanover vs. Burton Bentley, 1989 Class C
Katie Bright, Portage Northern vs. Temperance Bedford, 2001 Class A
Katie Price, Fraser vs. Grand Rapids Forest Hills Northern, 2002 Class A
Ashley Feutz, Fruitport vs. Marysville, 2003 Class B

ASSISTS (2005-Present)
Kelsey McKenzie, Livonia Churchill vs. North Branch, W-2007 Class A
Whitney Grant, Leland vs. Battle Creek St. Phillip, 2006 Class D
Jamie Anglin, Marysville vs. Grand Rapids South Christian, 2006 Class B
Julia Bishop, Farmington Hills Mercy vs. Lowell, 2019 Division 1
Kayla Onken, Schoolcraft vs. Monroe St. Mary Catholic Central, 2019 Division 3

ASSISTS (1976-2004)
Laura Bellinger, Portage Northern vs. Temperance Bedford, 2001 Class A
Stephanie Booms, Marysville vs. Fruitport, 2003 Class B
Megan Dusnik, Fruitport vs. Marysville, 2003 Class B

BLOCKS (2005-Present)
Gabirielle Shilling, Pontiac Notre Dame Prep vs. Lake Odessa Lakewood, 2017
Class B
Erica LaBaere, Romeo vs. Novi, 2014 Class A
Kayla Rosman, Morley-Stanwood vs. Monroe St. Mary Catholic Central, 2011
Class C
Alicia TerHaar, Grand Rapids South Christian vs. Marysville, (3 solo, 5 assisted)
2006 Class B
Alyssa Scholten, Grand Rapids Covenant Christian vs. Beal City (5 solo, 3 as-
sisted), 2013 Class C

BLOCKS (1976-2004)
On several occasions

ACES (2005-Present)
Kelsey Geiman, Monroe St. Mary Catholic Central, 2012 Class C
Cailey DeJong, Grand Rapids Covenant Christian vs. Beal City, 2013 Class C
Victoria lacobelli, Novi vs. Romeo, 2015 Class A
Allison Kyle, Bronson vs. Ravenna, 2009 Class C
Allyson Karaba, North Muskegon vs. Monroe St. Mary Catholic Central,
W-2007 Class C

ACES (1976-2004)
Janice Dykema, Portage Northern vs. Temperance Bedford, 1999 Class A
Erin Allett, New Lothrop vs Kingsley, 2004 Class C
Mehgan Heaton, Adrian Lenawee Christian vs. Battle Creek St. Philip, 2004
Class D
Katie Psaute, Adrian Lenawee Christian vs. Battle Creek St. Philip, 2004 Class
D

DIGS (2005-Present)
Jordan Bell, Bronson vs. Ravenna, 2009 Class C
Jordyn Gates, Grand Rapids Christian vs. Pontiac Notre Dame Prep, 2018 Division 2
Brooke Ruffolo, Farmington Hills Mercy vs. Bloomfield Hills Marian, 2010 Class A
Mykayla Vallad, Rockford vs. Novi, 2016 Class A
Alisha Glass, Leland vs. Battle Creek St. Phillip, 2006 Class D

MHSAA Finals



Finalg Recordg

Team Final Match Records

69
69
64
64
63
63

62

61

61

61
60

64
62
58

62

62

61
61

57
54

52
51

19
18
15
14
14
14

20
16
16

MHSAA Girls Volleyball Finals Records

KILLS (2005-Present)
Marysville vs. Grand Rapids South Christian, 2006 Class B
Livonia Churchill vs. North Branch, W-2007 Class A
Romeo vs. Novi, 2014 Class A
Fruitport vs. North Branch, 2010 Class B
Farmington Hills Mercy vs. Lowell, 2019 Division 1
Monroe St. Mary Catholic Central vs. Morley-Stanwood,
2011 Class C
Grand Rapids Forest Hills Northern vs. Temperance Bedford,
2005 Class A
Schoolcraft vs. Monroe St. Mary Catholic Central, 2019 Divi-
sion 3
Morley-Stanwood vs. Monroe St. Mary Catholic Central,
2011 Class C
Grand Rapids South Christian vs. Marysville, 2006 Class B
Monroe St. Mary Catholic Central vs. North Muskegon,
W-2007 Class C

KILLS (1976-2004)
Portage Northern vs. Temperance Bedford, 2001 Class A
Temperance Bedford vs. Portage Northern, 2001 Class A
Marysuville vs. Fruitport, 2003 Class B

ASSISTS (2005-Present)
Grand Rapids Forest Hills Northern vs. Temperance Bedford,
2005 Class A
Marysville vs. Grand Rapids South Christian, 2006 Class B
Farmington Hills Mercy vs. Lowell, 2019 Division 1
Romeo vs. Novi, 2014 Class A
Monroe St. Mary Catholic Central vs. Morley-Stanwood,
2011 Class C

ASSISTS (1976-2004)
Portage Northern vs. Temperance Bedford, 2001 Class A
Marysuville vs. Fruitport, 2003 Class B
Fruitport vs. Marysville, 2003 Class B
Temperance Bedford vs. Portage Northern, 2001 Class A
Fraser vs. Grand Rapids Forest Hills Northern, 2003 Class A

BLOCKS (2005-Present)
Grand Rapids South Christian vs. Marysville, 2006 Class B
Bloomfield Hills Marian vs. Jenison, 2008 Class A
North Branch vs. Fruitport, 2010 Class B
Romeo vs. Novi, 2014 Class A
Battle Creek St. Philip vs. Lutheran Westland, 2008 Class D
Marysville vs. Grand Rapids South Christian, 2006 Class B

BLOCKS (1976-2004)
Battle Creek St. Philip vs. Mendon, 1998 Class D
Temperance Bedford vs. Portage Northern, 2001 Class A
Temperance Bedford vs. Portage Northern, 1998 Class A
St. Louis vs. Suttons Bay, 2001 Class C

ACES (2005-Present)
17 Grand Rapids Covenant Christian vs. Beal City, 2013 Class C
17 Bronson vs. Ravenna, 2009 Class C
15 Fruitport vs. Otsego, 2005 Class B
11 Mendon vs. Leland, 2019 Division 4
11 Mendon vs. Leland, 2018 Division 4
11 Novi vs. Romeo, 2015 Class A
11 Leland vs. Battle Creek St. Philip, 2005 Class D

ACES (1976-2004)
13 Adrian Lenawee Christian vs. Battle Creek St. Philip, 2004
Class D
11 New Lothrop vs Kingsley, 2004 Class C

MHSAA CHAMPIONSHIPS

Overall

20 Battle Creek St. Philip (1979, 83, 84, 85, 89, 92, 93, 94,
95, 97, 05, 07 wint, 07 fall, 08, 09, 10, 11, 12, 13)

10 Portage Northern (1982, 85, 86, 87, 92, 93, 94, 95, 97,
99)

Consecutive
9 Battle Creek St. Philip (2007-14)*Fall and Winter of ‘07

8 Marysville (1997-2004)
6 Cedarville (Upper Peninsula,1992-97)

gabrielle

SHILLING

mHsAAFile Photo PONEIAC NOtre dame prep

If you have information that you believe should be included among these records (additions, deletions or corrections), it may be submitted one of three ways: 1) Submitted

by a MHSAA member school athletic administrator on official office letterhead, or by using the National Federation Record Application. Appropriate documentation should be
included. 2) Submitted by a media member on official office letterhead, enclosing appropriate documentation. 3) Submitted by a member of the public with appropriate doc-
umentation, including the names and phone numbers of contact people at the school involved. The school will then be contacted to verify the information. Appropriate doc-
umentation shall include, but is not limited to, the following: copies of scorebooks or game/season statistical summaries, copies of yearbooks, and copies of newspaper
clippings. To submit changes, mail to: Records, MHSAA, 1661 Ramblewood Dr., East Lansing, Ml 48823. E-mail: records@mhsaa.com.
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Match Point

Finals Notes

Your Officials Today

Just as the participants on the teams at this year’s Finals
are realizing a dream of vying for top honors, another group
of individuals are also reaching a goal for the hard work they
have put in by being assigned to officiate the action.

Officials for MHSAA Finals are selected based on the rec-
ommendations and ratings by schools, as well as from input
from local officials associations.

These officials believe that interscholastic athletics are
truly educational in nature, and work to uphold that standard.
Like the athletes in the Finals, officials come from all corners
of Michigan.

Selected to work this year’s Semifinals / Finals are: Craig
Bauer, Bay City; Raymond Bauer, Newaygo; DeLee Danken-
bring, Grand Ledge; Mary Gray, Lansing; Nancy Hebert,
Tecumseh; Fusako Hines, St Clair Shores; Mark Howells,
Grandville; Annette Kelly, Tecumseh; Stephen Metzer, Hast-
ings; Sharon Sawyers, Freeland; Shannon Smith, Mt. Morris;
Kirk Snyder, Jonesville.

Congratulations to this year’s Final officials. If you are in-
terested in becoming a registered game official in any sport,
contact the MHSAA at 1661 Ramblewood Drive, East Lansing,
MI 48823, or register online at mhsaa.com.

Behind The Scenes

The hallmark of a strong association is its ability to work
together for the common good. Every year, more than 11,000
game officials and 50,000-plus administrators and coaches at
over 1,600 middle, junior and senior high schools voluntarily
pool their efforts daily for the operations of the MHSAA’s com-
petitive extracurricular interscholastic athletic program.

An important responsibility of membership in the Associ-
ation is the operation of the hundreds of District, Regional and
Final level tournaments by school administrators who serve
as the site managers for these games.

The behind the scenes work of these individuals and their
staffs make sure that tournament competition is a memorable
experience for the participants.

The MHSAA thanks the tournament managers for the 2020
Girls Volleyball Finals, Jay Gladstone of the Calhoun County
CVB and Ben Randels of Kellogg Arena in Battle Creek. Assist-
ing are area athletic directors Tray Crusciel, Battle Creek
Lakeview; Brett Steele, Battle Creek Pennfield; Ed Green-
man, Battle Creek Harper Creek; Vicky Groat, Battle Creek St.
Philip. Tournament staff: head scorekeeper Lurinda
Shrauger; scoreboard operator Kelly Quartermaine; libero
tracker Lori Klok; spotter Karyn Furlong; announcer Rona
Evarts; music Chad Dishaw.

Coordinating the Finals from the MHSAA office is Assistant
Director Andi Osters. Assisting with tournament operations
are NikKi Norris, East Lansing HS; and Paige Winne and
Andy Frushour, MHSAA. Officials Crew Chief is Candice
Whitney. The Michigan Interscholastic Volleyball Coaches As-
sociation provides ball handlers and hosts the players lounge.

Statistical Coordinators for this weekend are Geoff Hen-
son, Jesse Campbell and Bobby Lee.

Line judges for the Semifinals and Finals are members of
the South Central Officials Association. They are: Randy Blum,
Edgard Cazal, Amy Constine, Daniel Doge, Katherine Dolf-
man, Cary Grant, Scott Heckman, Krista Hobbins, Tess Lay-
man, Laurie Mueller and Kent Neitzert.

Results on the Web

Statistical summaries of the Finals may be found on
MHSAA.com.

Net system provider for the MHSAA Volleyball Semifinals and Finals
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